REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NORTH OKANAGAN

BYLAW No. 1986

(Consolidated for Convenience Only – Refer to Original Bylaw)

A Bylaw to convert and establish the St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy as a Local Service and to amend its maximum requisition amount.

WHEREAS the Board has, by Order In Council issued on April 26th, 1986, been empowered to undertake the function of St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy and do all things incidental thereto;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 774.2 [Continuation of regional district services] of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C., 1996, Chapter 323, as amended, and Regulations passed pursuant thereto, states a regional district exercising a power to provide a service, may adopt a bylaw respecting that service which:

- (a) meets the requirements of Section 800.1 [required content] for a bylaw establishing a service, and
- (b) is adopted in accordance with Section 802 [amendment or repeal of establishing bylaw] as if it were a bylaw amending an establishing bylaw;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan wishes to convert and establish the St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy Service and amend its maximum requisition amount;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of North Okanagan in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

CITATION

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy Service Conversion and Establishment Bylaw No. 1986, 2004".

ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE

- 2. The function of St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy created under Order In Council dated April 26th, 1986 is hereby established as the St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy Service.
- 3. The Regional District is hereby authorized to undertake and carry out or cause to be carried out and provide a lease subsidy service within the said service area.

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

4. The service established by this Bylaw is limited to the provision of a lease subsidy to the St. John Ambulance Society to assist in paying for the Society's property lease costs.

SERVICE AREA BOUNDARIES

5. The local service area now converted and established by Section 2 shall be known as the St. John Ambulance Society Lease Subsidy Service Area and is the defined as all territorial area of the District of Coldstream, Village of Lumby, City of Vernon, and all territorial area of electoral areas 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E'. (B/L 2483, 2011) 1

PARTICIPANTS

6. The participants of this service are the District of Coldstream, Village of Lumby, City of Vernon, and all of Electoral Areas 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E' of the Regional District of North Okanagan. (B/L 2483, 2011) 1

COST RECOVERY

7. The annual costs of the service shall be recovered from the said service area by the requisition of money under Sections 805 [Requisition of funds from municipalities] and 806 [Requisition of funds for electoral areas] of the Local Government Act to be collected by a property value tax to be levied and collected under Section 805.1 [Collection in municipalities] and Section 806.1 [Collection in electoral areas] of the said Act.

MAXIMUM REQUISITION

8. The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under Section 5 shall not exceed a levy of \$4,590 Dollars or (\$0.0011) per One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) on net taxable value of land and improvements included in the service area, whichever is greater.

SERVICE PROVISION

Dood a First Cooped and Third Time

9. The Regional District may provide ambulance services through its own resources or by entering into contractual agreements.

Chair	Corporate Officer
Reconsidered, Finally Passed and ADOPTED	this 8th day of February , 2005
Approved by Inspector of Municipalities	this 26th day of January , 2005
Read a First, Second and Third Time	this 7th day of December , 2004

¹ St. John Ambulance Society lease Subsidy Service Amendment Bylaw No. 2483, 2011